Town of Fairview



Town of Fairview Regular Town Council Meeting July 9, 2024 @ 6:30 pm

Meeting will be in the Fairview Town Hall Meeting Room

1. Call the meeting to order: ---Mayor Wilfong

The following Council members were present: Mayor Gary Wilfong, John Biggers, Patricia Kindley and David Link. Absent: Kerry Price

Others present: Darrell Baucom, Financial Officer; Ed Humphries, Land Use Administrator; Teresa Gregorius, Town Clerk and Spencer Cox, Administrative Assistant

2. Invocation

3. Pledge of Allegiance

4. Agenda Changes/Approval of Agenda

John Biggers made a motion to approve the agenda as submitted. Patricia Kindley seconded the motion. Council members Biggers, Kindley and Link voted yes (3-0).

5. Approval of Consent Agenda:

- 5.A. Financial and Tax Reports--- Report Accepted as Information
- 5.B. Land Use Report---Report Accepted as Information
- 5.C. Fairview Park Event June Draft Minutes (*No June Meeting*)
- 5.D. Fairview Park Facility June Draft Minutes (Report Accepted as Information)
- 5.E. Planning Board June Draft Minutes (Report Accepted as Information)
- 5.F. Approve Council Minutes for June 11, 2024
- 5.G. Renew N-Focus Code Violation Services Contract July 1, 2024 June 30. 2025

Patricia Kindley made a motion to approve the consent agenda. David Link seconded the motion. Council members Biggers, Kindley and Link voted yes (3-0).

6. Public Comments

Lane Spidel, Scout Troop 601, reported to the Council that the two bat boxes he did as his Eagle Scout project have been installed at the park. Council thanked him for his contribution to the park.

7. Presentations: None

8. Items of Business:

8.A. **Re-appoint** the following to the Planning Board Committee:

- Re-appoint Doug Buchanan with the term expiring July 2027
- Re-appoint Chrisie Black with the term expiring July 2027
- Re-appoint Bill Thomas with the term expiring July 2027

Re-appoint the following to the Fairview Park Event Committee:

- Spencer Cox with the term expiring November 2026
- Scott Cuthbertson with the term expiring November 2026

Patricia Kindley made a motion to approve the re-appointment of each member listed above to the Planning Board and Fairview Park Event Committee. John Biggers seconded the motion. Council members Biggers, Kindley and Link voted yes (3-0).

8.B. Discuss/Possible Action Fishing at Fairview Park Pond

Mayor Wilfong opened a discussion regarding the possibility of allowing fishing at the park pond. Council discussed possible rules/permits. Mayor Wilfong, E. Humphries and T. Gregorius will investigate further with NC Wildlife regarding licenses and restocking information and bring information back at the next meeting.

9. Council Comments:

Patricia Kindley shared that she walked the nature trail a couple of weeks ago and it was a bit confusing in some areas where the path was. T. Gregorius stated that she had ordered red paint to mark arrows along the path on the trees.

John Biggers stated that he is working on the dedication ceremony for the Jerry Clontz statute and will have further details at the next meeting.

Mayor Wilfong reported that the plans for the metal storage building the town had ordered for the park has been turned down by the county, stating that they would have to have site plans for the building. A decision was made to put off purchasing the building and the deposit was returned.

10. Closed Session: N.C.G.S. 143-318.11 Section 85

11. Adjournment

Patricia Kindley made a motion to adjourn. John Biggers seconded the motion. Council members Biggers, Kindley and Link voted yes (3-0).

Respectfully submitted,

Teresa Gregorius Town Clerk Gary Wilfong Mayor

Approved this 13th day of August 2024